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CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

www.cityofnovi.org | Agenda Iltem J
July 23, 2007

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL/ ff

BACKGROUND INFORMATON:

The City's consulting engineer for this project (Stantec, Inc., formerly Ayres, Lewis, Norris & May,
Inc.) administered the construction contract for reconstructing several asphalt streets in the city in
2003. Stantec has executed and submitted the attached documenis verifying the final contract
payment amount that would normally be due to the construction contractor, Oakland Excavating,
Inc. of Pontiac, MI; however, it was determined that Oakland had failed to pay one of its major
subcontrators, Galaxy Excavating. The City’s Finance Department and City Attorney have been
working with Oaklland, which agreed to assign its final payment to Galaxy (Secrest-Wardle letiers
dated June 13 and June 28, 2007, attached).

The close-out process for this project has been exceedingly long because City staff could not get
any response from Oakland Excavating until just recently - even though Oakland was owed a final
payment.

Stantec’s Final Pay Estimate No. 3 is attached, and Stantec has determined that final payment in
the amount of $28,289.12 is appropriate.

NMayor Landry Council Member Muich
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Nagy
Council Member Gatt Council Member Paul
Council Member Margolis
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06/08/2007 0D8:57 FAX 7347611200 STANTEC ANN ARBOR a MICH dooz

; Bond #6148269 OWNER []
- CONSENT OF SURETY ARCHITECT 1
TO FINAL PAYMENT CONTRAGTOR ]
Conforms with the American nstitute of SURETY D
Architects, AIA Document G707 ‘ OTHER D
TO OWNER: City of Novi, Michlgan ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:
{Mame and address) 45175 Wast 10 Mile Road
Novi, M} 48375
CONTRACT FOR:
2003 Neighborhood Roadway Rehabilitation Program
PROJECT: 2003 Neighborhood Roadway CONTRACT DATED:
{Narme and addrass) Rehabilitation Program Augitst 28 2003

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner 2nd the Contractor as indicared above, the
(Tsert navie wd address of Surety)
SAFECO Insurance Company

F.0. Box 34526 Seatfle, WA 98124-1526
, SURETY,

on bond of
{Intert name and addresy of Controctor)
Cakland Excavating Company

31 Cakland Ave. Lower Level, Suite B

Pontiac, Ml 48342
, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the finai payment to the Contractor, and agrees that finsl psyment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of any

of its obligations to
fInsery wame and addresy of Owner)

City of Novi, Michlgan

45175 West 10 Mils Road .

Novl, MI 48375
, OWNER,

Bs set forth in said Surety's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date:  September 8 2004

{Insert i writing the menth followed by the numeric date and year.)

SAFECO Insurance y

(Surety) /L—;

{Signature of outhor fep/asemaﬁve)

James 8. Kurowskl Attorniey in Fact
{Printed name and title)

B2134/GEEF 1001
FRP
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SAFECO insurance Campany

- . " POWER §78
E SAFECO QF ATTORNEY :Sa:;ﬁ:.qzemzmszs

MNa, 12638

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

That SAFECC INSURANGE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a Washinglon carparation, does heredy appoint
LE R R T T N R R LR Rl L] .'."..'.-".-"..’MS Sn KUROWSK‘: GA‘L A, KL‘RQWSK{: Clﬂﬂd Lﬁdge. W‘:le RN AN RN RS U PR NI F S P R YA RN T AT I BT AN

s e and lawiul attermey(s)-in-fact, with full authorty to execute on benalf of the company Fdelity and surely bonds or undartakings and other decuments of a simitar
character issued in the course of its business, ang to bind SAFECD INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA thereby as (ully as If such instruments had been gufy

execulad by its regulary elected officers al its home office, ‘
I WITNESS WHEREQE, SAFECD INSURANGE COMPANY OF AMERICA has execulsd g atiested these presents

this  oth dayol November . 200§

R Foionsrr nle Uegminen

R.A, PIERSON, SECRETARY MIKE MCGAVICK, PRESIDENY

CERTIFICATE
Extract from tha By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA;

"Artcle ¥, Section 33, - FIRELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the Proskient, any Vice Presidert, the Secrelary, and any Assistant Vice President appolated for that
purpose by e officer in charge of surely operations, shall each have suthority 1o appeint individuals 43 attemeys-In-fast or under othor appropeate litles with suthodty o
execute on behall of the company fidelity and sursly bonds and other documnents of similar chiatacter Issuad by the company In the course of its business... On any
nsrument making or gvidencing such appointment, the signalures may b affixed by fecsimils, On any instrumant conferfing such authority of on any bond or
undertaking of the company, the seal, or 3 facsimile thareof, may ba imprassed or affixed ot In any other manner reproduced; provided, howaver. that the seat shall not
be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking.”

Extract fram & Resolutlon of the Scard of Directors of
SAFECD INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970,

“On ary certificate execuled by the Secretaty or an assistant secratary of the Comparny seiting out,
B The provisions of Anlcle V, Saction 13 of the By-Laws, and
(i} A copy af the pawer-of-allomey appointment, sxeculed pursuant theralo, and
(i} Cerifying that said power-ofattomay appoiniman |s in full forca and elfest,
the signature 5f the certifying officer may be by facsimile,-and the seal of tha Company may be lacsimile thereol.”

I, B.A, Plerson, Secrelary of SAFECQ INSURANGE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby sertity that Ine loregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resoluion of e
Board of Direclars of this carporalion, and of a Power of Altomey issued pursyant therele, are true and correct, and that both the By-Laws, the Hesolulion and the

Power of Attemey arg sill int full force and effect,
N WITNESS WHEREOF, | have harzunlo sel rmy hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said comaration
4

w_ A8 cay o SEP _ . 200+

M

i

SR S s

R.A. PIERSON, SECRETARY

§-1I00:SAEF Lot & A regisiorad rademmi of SAFECD Coporation
1181 POF
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Swoi‘n Statement
State OF  Michigan ]
County: Oakland : :
Paui Mclntosh Belng duty sworn, deposes and says or affirmis that The Oskland Exuavating Company

is the contracior for an improvement 1o the following described properly situated in Oakland Coanty, Michigan described as foflows :

2003 Neighborhood Rehabilitation Program

City of Novi

‘That the following Is & statement of each subcontrach

or or end supplier and laborer (for which lab

o

benefits and withholdings may be due), with whom the'{Gonlractotfaubeontractor) has (contracted]{subt
contract for the benefit of an owner or lessee, and that the amounts dus to the persons as of the data hersef are correctly and fully set forth

opposite thelr names as follows:

orer the payment of wages and/or fringe

d for performance under a

*(Some columns are not applicable fo ail peraons lisled} A B c 3] E F 2]
Total . Amaunt Amount
Name of Subconlracior, Tvpe of Iritia! Change Contract |- Amount | Freviously | Currenlly Balance to
suppiier, or laborer {fist tmprovernernt or Contract Crderto Amount Previously | Involced but Owing Complete
Iterns over $1000 ouly) | M rmaterial furnished Price Contract {(AFB) Pald Not Paid {C-D) {incl. Ret,}
L & i. Consfruction 8  [Pulverizing $4,447.20 30.00]  $4.447.001 $4.447.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
GM & Sons S iConcieta work $55,780.00 $673.55] 35645355 5645355 50,00 $0.00} - 50,00
Cadilac LLC §  |Asphalt work $217,481.101 §21.072.40] $238,563.50] 5238,563.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.80
Galexy Excavating $  |Exc, underground | $1856,731.42| $35055.20] $181,786.62] $101,786.62 $0.G0 $0.00 $0.00
Dan's Trscking, Ine. 5 irestorafion $30,033.75 $0.00| $30,043,75] $30,043.75 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00
Total $460,046 356,801 $516,847 $518,847 50 &0 30

Al iterns NOT sporifically listed are uriar $1000 and have been pald n full

Contraclor states that )l supples used, excepl thoses speciiically provided for this project and listed above, have besn zken from fnventary
nd payments to thase suppliers wre cutrent,

Contractor further states that no money ls owed for Jabor for said confract other than the sums above set forth and that contractor has not
employed or prosured materdal from or subcontracted with any person other than those mentioned on fhis statement and that the amount of
payment requested wiil be applied to sallsfy obligafions to subcontractor, material suppliers and laborers of their union i such obfigations
have not satisfied previously.

Depondent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statermnent as the Secretary of the contractor

Paul Molntosh

WARNING TO OWNER: ANCTHER OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY DEBCRIBED ABOVE MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT

WARNING TG DEPONENT: A PERSGN, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES AFALSE BWORN STATEMENT MAY BE SUBJERT TO GRIMINAL PENALITIES
AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE MICHIGAN CONBTRUCTION LIEN ACT, N 487 OF THE PLIBLIC ACTS OR 1880, AS AMENDED, BEING BECTION
Fro.4110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWE OR AS PROVIDED UNDER COMPARABLE LAWS OF QTHER STATES. !

SubscriWare e this Vi 57 day of J“Wff} 20 07
Notary Fublic g
Oakland County, Michigan
My Commission Expires: // M Q/
vy INSTRUSTIONANFORMATION

1. A Sworn Staternent In the preceding form must be provided bafove any confractor or subcontractor ean file & Complian of Gross-Clalm or
Counter-Ciaim o enforee a construction fien under certain State laws including Mickigan.

2. An owner or lessee may withhold payment 1o a contractor or subcontractor who has nof provided a Swom Statement, An owner or lesses
withhold from & contractor or subcontractor who has provided a Sworn Statement, the emount sufficient to pay all sums shown on fhe
statement 25 owing stubcontractors, suppliers and laborers, or the amount shown fo be dug to lien claiments whe have provided Notices of
Furplshing pursuant to the Michigan Construction Lien Act of 1980 or similar notices under othe state laws.

3. Ao owner or lesses may rely on a Swomn Statement to avold a ligh claim unless the lien claimant has provided the owner or lessee with a
Notice of Furnishing pursuant to the Michigan Construction Lien Act of 1880, Similar provision may apply under Iaws of nther stales,

4. Under certain laws, Including Michigan, if the contract provides for payment by the cwner to the general contractor, ¥ any, in the normal
course of construction, but the owner elects. ‘



SECREST

WARDLE

30903 Nerthwestern Highway
P03 Box 304

Farmmirggen ¥ ills, MEAHI33-30490
Lok 24H-B5 1050

i 246-H51-2154
www.socrestwardle.com

Efizabeth M, Rudly
Prect: 248-530-2446
bhndb@secresmvandlecom

COUNSELORS AT LAW

June 28, 2607

Jeff Hall

Senior Financial Manager
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: 2003 Neighborhood Roads Preject
Oalkland Excavating — Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV
Dear Mr. Hall:

We have reviewed the following documents in connection with the
contract for the above-referenced matter:

a Final Pay Estimate No. 3

e Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
e Centractor’s Sworn Statement

° Consent of Surety

° Waivers of Lien

The following minor issues should be addressed with respect to the above
documentation:

1. It appears the City Engineer has not yet signed and approved Final Pay
Estimated No. 3 confirming the amount of the Final Pay Estimate.

I3

It appears that the contract amount increased to $565,783. The
Maintenance and Guarantee Bond is not consistent with the final contract
amount. It remains at the proposed contract price of § 515,121.65, and
should be updated.

We also reviewed and followed up on the correspondence you received
from Jeffrey Gallant, attorney for Galaxy Excavating, indicating that the
contractor owes them an ouistanding amount of $133,521.00 for work on this
project. Even though Galaxy Excavating has signed a full unconditional waiver
of lien, Oakland Excavating has agreed to assign its remaining contract proceeds
to Galaxy Excavating. We have received and reviewed an, “Assignment of
Contract Proceeds,” signed by Qakland Excavating and a letter from Paul
Melntosh of Oakland Excavating, both of which are enclosed confirming the
proposed assignment.



JefT Hail, Senior Financial Manager
June 25, 2007
Page 2

Mr. Gallant has also acknowledged that he and his client are aware that the
City is holding substantially less money than Galaxy Excavating asserts it is owed
and that Galaxy will not try to seek the deficiency from the City. A copy of this
letter has also been enclosed.

Based on our discussion with Oakland Excavating, and the documentation
provided confirming the assignment of monies owed, we have no objection to the
City making final payment to the subcontractor in place of the contractor.

Once the minor issues with the closing documents have been addressed as
set forth above, the City may process the final payment in its usual manner,
making the check payable to Galaxy Excavating Company, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding the abose, please do not hesitate to call.

IZARETH M. KUDLA

EMK
Enclosures
ccw/Encl:  Clay Pearson, City Manager
Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Jeffrey Gallant, Esq.
Paul McIntosh, Qakland Excavating
Thomas R. Schuliz, Esquire

C\NrPortblimansge\ BRUDLAW4G6L7_1.DOC



The Oakland Excavating Company

June 27, 2007

Elizabeth M. Kudla

SECREST WARDLE

30903 Northwestern Highway
FO Box 3040

Farmington Hills, Mi 48333-3040

Dear Ms. Kudia:

i is my intent fo assign the remaining contract funds for the 2003 Neighborhood
Roads Program of twenty eight thousand two hundred eighty nine dollars and
nineteen cents ($28,289.18) to Galaxy Excavating.

Sincerely,
Paut Mclntosh
President

31 Oakland Avenue, Lower Level, Ste. B, Pontiac, Ml 48342
PH: 248.332.2632 Fax; 248-332-4886
equal opportunity employer



LAW OFFICES
THOMAS M. KERANEN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

6895 TELEGRAPH ROAD
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48381-3138
(248) 647-9653
FAX: {248} 647-9683 -
www.tmkinwpe.com

JEFFREY M. GALLANT E-MAIL: jgallant@imklawpe.com

June 27, 2007 Via E-mail and First Class Mail

Elizabeth M. Kudla

Secrest Wardle Lynch Hampton Truex & Morley PC
30803 Northwestern Highway

P.0.Box 3040

Farmington Hills, Ml 48333-3040

Re:  Galaxy Excavating Company, Inc. / General
The Qakland Excavating Company
2003 Neighborhood Roadway Rehabilitation Program
(Bituminous Pavement}, City of Novi

Our Client:  Galaxy Excavating Company, Inc.
Our File No.: B1388.02

Dear Ms. Kudia;

We represent Galaxy Excavating Company. As you know, Galaxy was a subcontractor
to the City of Novi's prime contractor, The Qakland Excavating Company, on the above
referenced Project. Galaxy received an assignment of any and all unpaid contract
proceeds owed to the Oakland Excavating Company, which we understand is
approximately $23,000, and will be paid by the City to Galaxy shorlly. While Galaxy is
owed more than the balance of the unpaid contract proceeds on the Project, it will hot
take any action against the City for monies not covered by the assignment. Rather, it
will look to the Payment Bond obtained by Oakland Excavaiing, and/or andfor any legal
remedies it may have against Oakland Excavating for this deficiency.

We appreciate your assistance, and the City processing the assignment in the near
future, If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

ce: Glient
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ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT PRDCEEDS
. %BM?‘LU Vi L Mt 4B

For value recelved, The!Oakland Excavating’ Company, a Michigan corporation
located at 31 Oakland Avé,, Lower [avel; Siltd'B; Pnntlaa, MI 48342 (“Assignor™),
hereby aselgns fo Galaxy ExcaVatIng Conipany, Inc ; a Michigan corporation located at
32888 Hamiiton Court, Suita 201, Fan'ningtcn Hilis, M| 48334, gl of its right, fitle and
interest I any and all moRieddlie of to basofie due t Assigrbr from the City of Novi,
up to $133,521.00, on contract proceeds for the project known as “2003 Nelghbormod
Al i Roadway Rehabilitation Program (Bitumineus Pavement), City of Nowi"™.

R H J Jm;s

The City of Novi is hereby directed to pay any monias owed up to $133,521.00,
* In check britheckstoiGalaxy Excavating Company, Inc., &8s sole payee, and mail such
check(s) to the attention of Galaxy's atiorneys: Jeffrey M. Gallant (P57080), Keranen &
e Associatés;:F.'..C.;‘»;6895,=T{elggraph.-ﬁoad, Bloomfield Hills Mi 48301-3138.
Fitavaiiy Ly oF Mt
* Asslgnor. represents and warrants:.to Galaxy Excavating Company, Ina. that it
o has present ditle.and right to thé assigrisd funds; that they have not been previously
assigned; and that they are not subject 1o any other claim including any arlsing from a
;- pre-existing security. Interast or set off,, Assignor heraby holds Galaxy Excavating
Gompany, inc.; and the City ofNow harmiess from presant or future claims and will
‘ . . defend and Indemnify Galaxy Excavating Company, Inc. and the City of Novi against
any ‘presént or fiitirs claims, aﬁsing out of this assignment.
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‘ ' ' By: Paul Mclktosh -
i
|

soemrr s wor

] \ R.Sn
\ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

L iy The City of Novihareby.accepis the assignment of aceount and agraes fo pay
AR saxd sumsdo.Galaxy Excavating Ccmpany, inc,, care of Its aﬂameys as It or any
.o portlon of it betomes duesand payable: r 1wt - o LT

vl

Date:}.!une 20070 e o CITY.OF NOVI

By:
its:




SECREST

> W

WARDLE

30863 Nonthwestesn Highwiy
P.G. Box 3040

Farminglon Hills, M1 48333
3040

Tel: 248-851-9500

Fax; 248-851-2158
wwiv.seeresiwnrdle.com

Elizabeth M. Kudls
Direcl: 248-330-2846
Bloodla@secrustwordle.com

COUNSELORS AT LAW

June 13, 2007

Jeffrey M. Gallant, Esquire
Thomas M. Keranen & Associates, PC
6895 Telegraph Road
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301-3138

Re: 2003 Neighborhood Roadway Rehabilitation Program
Galaxy Excavating
Our File No: 55142 NOV

Dear Mr. Gallant;

Enclosed please find the following documents relating to the above-named
project:

1. Labor and Material Payment Bond
Full Unconditional Waiver (Galaxy Excavating, December 28,
2004)

3, Sworn Statement (Oakland Excavating, June 1, 2007)

Please keep us apprised of your progress in regard to this matter. We will
not close out the project at this time, based on the information we currently have.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter,

EMK
Enclosures
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures)
Pam Antil, Assistant City Manager (w/Enclosures)
Rob Hayes, City Engineer (w/Enclosures)
Yeff Hall, Senior Financial Manager (w/Enclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures)

CANrPortbmanage\BKUD LAG45845_1.00C
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Swom Statement

Skele OF  Michigan

County,  Oakland ‘ :
Paul Melntosh Belng duty swom, deposas and says or affims that The Dakland Excavating Company
fs tha contractor Tor an fmprovement te the folfowing described property situated in Oaldand County, Michlgan dasciibed as follows

2003 Nolghborhood Rehabilltation Program
City of Novl

That the following is a statement of each subcontracter or end supplier and laborer {fur.w%sish laborey the payment of wages endfor fringe
benefis and wihhaldings may be dua), with whom thesrzbcantrar:tm} has (contraciedyfSuBeonracted) for performance undera
cordract for the bensfit of ar owner or lessee, and that the amounts due to the persons as of the detd hereof ara correctly and fully set forlh

opposits thelr names as follows!

*(Some columns are not applicabls to gl persons fisted) A 8 G ¥} E F &
- Tota . Amoun: Amount
Mame of Subcorisactor, Tvpe of Initla) Change Contract | - Amount | Previously | Currenlly Balance o
supphier, ar lzborsr (st Wnprovement oF Comtract Qrdarfa Amount Previously |involued but Quing Comnplele
Items over $1000 only} | MG _muteral fumished Prlea Contrast {AFE) Pald Not Paid {C-In {ircl. Ret,
L & L Consfruetion 8 Pulverizing 54.447.20 20.00 $4,447.00! $4447.00 $0.00 50.00 §0.00
GM & Sens 8 |Conorets wark $55,780,00 5673.58| 55645355,  $58,451.55 50,00 §0.00| - 50,00
Cadillac LLE & |Asphelt wark 5217,491.10! 521,072.40| $238,563.50| $238,563.50 $0.00 $0.00 58,00
Gialaxy Excavaling S lexe, tnderground | $158,7391,42| $35,055.20) 57191,786.6215191,786.62 50,00 - 50,08 50,60
Da's Trugking, Ing. S [resloration £30,043.75 F0.60| §30,043.75] 530,043.75 50,00 50,00 £0.00
Total 5450,046 556,801 $516,847 $516,847 50 50 Fit]

Al llzms NOT spacifically Bsted are muder $1000 2nd heve haen pald i full,

Conbragtor stes that all sippies used, excep! thoses spetifcally providad for ihls pmjeet and #stad abave, have been taken fram Invantory
and payments to Miose supplers are curmant,

Contractor furthey states that no money is owed Yor tabar for said contract other than the sums above set forth and that sopbracior has ot
amployed or procured matenal from or subconkracted With any person other than those mentioned on this statement and that the amount of
payment requesied will he applied to salisfy abiigations to subcontracior, matedat supplisrs and lzhorars of thelr urdon [f such obfigations
have not satisfiad previously.

Depandant further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement 8s the Secretary of the contraclor

Pat Malnlosh

WARNING 10 OWNER: ANOTHER OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROFERTY DESORIBED ABDVE MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT

VVARNING TO BEPONENT: A FERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TU DEFRAUD, GIVES AFALSE SWORN STATEMENT MAY BE BUBJECT TO GHIMINAL PENALITIES
A4 PHOVIDED iN SECTION $10 OF THE MICHIGAN CONBYRUCTION LIEN AGT, NO 487 OF THE PLIELIC ACTE (R 1880, AS AMENDED, BEING BECTION
570,116 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWS DR AS FROVIDED LINDER GOUMPARABLE LAWS OF UTHER STATES. !

SubmﬂWam me this A/ S day of Tne. 20 7
v\“—’md .

Notary Public
Oaklzet County, Michigan

Ny Commission Explies: ‘// FZ/ 2/
a7 INSTRUGTIONANEGRMATION

1. A Bwom Statement in the praceding torm must bs provided bafore any canfrastor ar subeantractor can file 8 Complian of Gress-Claim or
Counter-Claim io enforee & constriction lisn under certaln Steta {sws including Michigan. .

2. Anowner or lesses may withhold payment fo 5 confractor or subrentractor who has not provided a Swom Statement. An pwner or Jesses
withhold from a contractar or subcantractor wha has provided a Sworn Stalament, the smount sufficfent to pay all surns shown on the
sfalement as owing subcontractors, suppliers and laborers, or the amoeunt shown o be dus to llen claimenis who havs provided Natlces of
Fumishing pursuant fo the Michigan Conslruction Lien Act of 1980 or simliar noticas under othe state Inws.

3, An owner or lessee may rely on a Sworn Statemant lo avold & Heh clafm uniess the len cleimant has provided the owner or lssses with a
Notlce of Furnishing pursuant to the Michigen Sonstruction Lien Act of 1880, Similay provision may spply under laws of other siates,

4, Under certain laws, including Mishigan, If the canfract provides {or payment by the awner to the general contractor, f any, In the norpal
cowse of construction, but the owner elents.
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with The Oaldand‘Exoewating Company to provide Sabcontract work
for the improvement to the praperty deseribed as:

2003 NEIGHBORHOOD REHABILITATION PROGRAM (ORC #303)
CITY OF NOVI

has been fully paid and setisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien
rights against the described property are waived and released, :

If the ewner or lessee of the property or the awner’s or lessee’s designes has received a
notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if we are not required to provide one, and the
owner, lesses, or designee has not received this waiver directly from mefone of us, the
owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, eifher in
writing, by telephone, or personaily, to verify that it is authentic.

GALAXY EXCAVATING, INC.
32969 Hamilten Court, Suite 201
Farmington Hiils, M1 48334

By: W

WALTER PAWLUABHE
Date: _‘_@'&tﬁ. Z& Zooy Its: P{“é’?‘n ; den 7"‘

DO NOT 8IGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS

Please sign aind return form to:  The Oakland Excavating Compagy
31 Onkland Ave.,, Lower Level, Suite B
Ponstiac, M 48342




LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that The Qakland Excavating Co.
as Principal, hereinafier called CONTRACTOR, and SAFECO insurance Company

as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unio
| CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

as Obliges, hereinafier called the OWNER for the use and benefit of claimanis herginbelow
dafined, in the amount of

Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty One and 65/100  Dollars ($515,121.65)
(Amount shall be shown in both words and figures).

for the Payment whereof CONTRACTOR and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, exscutors,
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmiy by these presents.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has, by a writien Agreement dated August 28,
2003, entered into a Contract with the OWNER for the construction of

2003 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADWAY
REHABILITATION PROGRAM
(BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT)

in accordance with Plans and Specifications prepared by AYRES, LEWIS, NORRIS & MAY,
INC., which Confract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter refetred to as the
Contract,

NOW, THEREFQRE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if
the CONTRACTOR shall promptly make payment {o all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all
labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performarice of the Contract, then
this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remnain in full force and effect, subject, however,
to the following conditions:

A, A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the
CONTRACTOR or with a subcontractor of the CONTRAGTOR for iabor, material, or both, used
or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being
construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, olf, gasoling, telephone service,
or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Coniract.

B. The above named CONTRACTOR and Surety hereby jointly and
severally agree with the OWNER that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been Paid
in fult before the explration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of
such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such
claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final
judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimani, and have execution thereon.
The OWNER shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.

B-3




C. ~ Neo suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant;

1. Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the
CONTRACTOR, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: The Pringipal, the
OWNER, or the Surety above named, within nintety (80) days after such claimant did or
performed the last of the work or laber, or furnished the last of the materials for which said
claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party
to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed.
Such netice shall be served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage
prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the CONTRACTOR, OWNER, or Surety, at any place
where an office is regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner
in which legal process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid Project is located, save
that such service need not be made by a public officer.

: 2 After the expiration of one (1) year foliowing the date on which
CONTRACTOR ceased work on said Contract, it being understood, however, that if any
limitation embodied In this bond is prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof;
such limitation shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of
limitation permitted by such law county or other political subdivision of the State in which the
Project, or any part theraof, Is situated; or in the United States District Court for the district in
which the Project, or any parf thereof, is sltuated; and not elsewhere.

D. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any
payment or payments made in good Taith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of
mechanics' iens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim
for the amount of such lien be presented under and against this bond.

Signed and Sealed This 4th day of September , 20 03.

In the Presence of;

% ' QAK 0 CAVATING
Y i S —"""""_
ff/f'— LA 0

Principal

Maria L. MacDonald | ‘
%Qz'rnif Sted>"

Titte

e SAFECO lnsurz@ mz@ -.
e W

Title James S/’Kéroviskhmaﬁﬁa in Fact

WITNESS

Address of Surety
P.O. Box 34528
5148269 Seattle, WA 08124-1528
Bond No. ' City Zip Code

B-4
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RECEIVED
FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER e 11 200
I Awe have a contract with The Oakland Excavating Company to provide
subcontract work for the improvement to the property described as
Novi 2003 Rehabilitation Project (OEC # 303)
City of Novi '
baving been fully paid and satisfied, all our construction lien rights against subject
property are hereby waived and released.
L & L Constraction Company, Inc,
ture of lien claimant) cFepes Hal. ..

Signedon: __2-/0-0 - Address: /45 W%ﬁ

Ltt, Ini  dggdo

Telephone; 5/ "7"&‘9?4&95’ 7?

N

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS

Please sign and refurn form to:  The Oakland Excavating Company
31 Oakland Ave., Lower Level, Suite B

Pontiac, MI 48342

| PR
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
Ap
29 200y

My/our contract with The Oakland Excavating Company to provide Subcontract work
for the improvement to the property described as:

2003 NEIGHBORHOOD REHABILITATION PROGRAM (OEC #303)
CITY OF NOVI

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien
rights against the described property are waived and released.

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a
notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if J/we are not required to provide one, and the
owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the
owner, fessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, either in
writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

GM & SONS, INC.
6784 Whitmore Lake Road
Whitmore Lake, M1 48189

By: iu%f:/j ﬂ’t‘%ov

Date: @ﬁ‘{/@’? ks dﬂd{d&f —%{f urmtaer O‘@te_ H‘(

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS

Please sign and retura form to:  The Oaldand Excavating Company
31 Oakland Ave,, Lower Level, Suite B
Pontiac, MI 48342
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with The Oakland Excavating Company to provide Subcontract work
for the improvement to the property described as: :

2003 NEIGHBORHOOD REHABILITATION PROGRAM (OEC #303)
CITY OF NOVY

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien
rights against the described property are waived and released.

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a
notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and the
owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the
owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, either in
writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Cadillac Asphalt, L.L.C.
51777 West 12 Mile Road
Wixom, MI 48393

SNV~

Date: g F/L///O.? Ris: @é % K. ﬂ(’[&é ZLL@
HAER s e

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY FOR YOUR RECCRDS

Please sign and refurn form to:  The Oakland Excavating Cormpany
‘ 31 Oakland Ave,, Lower Level, Suite B
Pontize, M1 48342
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with The Oakland Excavating Company to provide Subeontract work
for the improvement to the property described as:

2003 NEIGHBORHOOD REHABILITATION PROGRAM (OEC #303)
CITY OF NOVI :

has been fully paid and satisfled. By signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien
rights against the described property are waived and released. :

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner’s or lessee's designee has received a
notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if IY'we are not required to provide one, and the
owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the
owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, either in
writing, by telephore, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

GALAXY EXCAVATING, INC.
32969 Hamilton Court, Suite 201
Farmington Hills, MI 48334

By: /L/M

[foio

JALTER FAWL N CHE [

Date: B_ﬂ_g, Z& ég-a_‘j Tts: pl"’e-S l' é&h 7’

DONOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMFPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS

Flease sign and return form to:  The Oakland Excavating Company
31 Oakland Ave., Lower Level, Suite B
Pantlac, M} 48342
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with The Oakland Excavating Company to provide Subcontract work
for the improvement to the property described as:

2003 NEIGHBORHOOD REHABILITATION PROGRAM (OEC #303)
CITY OF NOVI

has been fully paid and satisfied. By signing this waiver, all my/our constructicn lien
rights against the described property are waived and released.

If the owner or lessee of the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a

notice of furnishing from me/one of us or if Iwe are not required to provide one, and the

owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the

owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, exther in
_ writing, by telephone, or personally, o verify that it is authentic.

DON’S TRUCKING, INC.
31781 NORRID CIRCLE
WARREN, MI 45092

By: Daw < W

- .
Date; Q.xx_ 2.9 4 0pS Ies: p/Lm roelent

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS
RETAIN A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS

Please sign and return form to:  The Oakland Excavating Company
‘ 3! Oakland Ave., Lower Level, Suite B
Pontiac, MI 48342



JEFFREY M. GALLANT

LAW OFFICES
THOMAS M. KERANEN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
" 6895 TELEGRAPH ROAD
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48301-3138
(248) 647-9653

FAX: {248) 647-9683
www.imklawpe.com

E-MAIL: jpallant@tmklawpc.com

-April 2, 2007 Via First Class Mail

" Mr. Aaron Staup

- City of Novi — City Hall
Engineering

45175 West 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: 2003 Neighborhood Roadway Rehabilitation Program
(Bituminous Pavement). ,

Cur Client: Galaxy Excavating Company, Inc,
Our File No.: B1388.02

Dear Mr. Staup:

Please be advised that our office represents Galaxy Excavating Company, Inc.
(“Galaxy”). Galaxy was a subcontractor to The Oakland Excavating Company (the
prime contractor) on the above referenced Project. To date, Galaxy is currently owed
$133,521.00 for its work on the Project. We understand you are siill holding retainage
and/or the final payment on the Project. We would ask that you continue to hold thése

monies until Galaxy is paid.

Thank you for your anticipaied cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions,
please do not heslate to contact me.

- ce:  Client » RECEIVED BY_
Oakland Excavating ENGWEER?NG DIVISION
APR 64 2007

 CITY OF NOVI

W o




MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we The Oakiand Excavating Co.
hereinafter called the "Principal,” and _SAFECO Insurance Company

hersinafter called the "Surety,” are held and firmly bound unto
CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN
as Obligee, for the just and full sum of
Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand Gne Hundred Twenty One and 65/100 Doliars ($515,121.658)

to the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, stccessors, and assigns, joinily and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the above named Principal was awarded a Contract by the Owner

dated the 28" day of August, 2003, for the construction of

2003 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADWAY
REHABILITATION PROGRAM
{BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT)

AND WHEREAs, this Confract was awarded upon the express condition that the Principal
would furnish a one (1) year Maintenance Bond to repair ar replace any deficiencies in Labor or Material.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obfigation is such that if the above Principal
shall replace such defective materfal and shall repair all defects due to defective workmanship which shall
oceur on or before the first anniversary of final acceptance by OWNER, then this obligation shall be void,

- otherwise to be and remain in full force, effect and virtus.

Signed and Sealed this _ 4th day of __September , 20 03

in thé Presence of

WITNESS - The Oakland Excavating Co.

Principel | stacDonaid

e ﬂ v
éf} /g( Surety: SAFECO instirdnceCompan
- - Title: James 8. [/cv{fski Attorney in fact

Title

Address of Surety
: ‘ P.O. Box 34526
6148289 ‘ Seattle, WA 98124-1526
Bondg No. City Zip Code

B-5




SAFECO Insurance Company

» POWER
526
E SAFECO OF ATTORNEY C Seamte wa 981281528

No. 12598

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

That SAFECQ INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a Washington corperation, does hereby appaint
Cllw‘ﬂ“bitnou'ﬁ‘-.i.-vt.tIt*..-..llvltlauu.dln“'&m s, KUROWSKI; GAEL A, K,L’ROWSKI: Crand Lcdge, _\{jchim“"“'""“"" LAd L LI T Y

its true anct lawful attomey(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on behalf of the company fideiity and surety bonds or undertakings and other documents of a sirmilar
character issued in the course of its business, and ¢ bind SAFECC INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA thereby as fully as if such instruments had heen duly

axecuted by s regulardy efected officers at its home office.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, SAFECQ INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA has executed and attested these presents

dayof November 2001

ke fregmics

MIKE MCGAVICK, PRESIDENT

this 9ty

N Y Py

R.A. PIERSON, SECRETARY

: CERTIFICATE ,
Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Article V. Section 13, - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ., the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President appointed for that
purpose by te officer in charge of surety cperations, shall each have authoity to appoint individuals as attormeys-in-fact or under other appropriale diles with authorty to
execute on behalf of the cormpany fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of sirmilar characier issued by the company In the cowrse of its business... On any
instrument making or evidercing such appoiniment, the signatures may be affixec by facsimile.  On any instrument conferring such authority or o any bond or
undertaking of the company. the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or i any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall nat

be negassary 0 the vaidity of any such instrurnent or undertaking.”
Extract from a Resalution of the Board of Directors of
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adupted July 28, 1970,

“Qrs any cerificate executad by the Secrslary or an assistant secretary of the Company setting out,
(i) e provisions of Article V.’ Section 13 of the By-Laws, and
{il} A zopy of the powerobattomey appointment, executed pursuant therete, and

i) Certifying hat said powerof-attormey appaintmant is in fulf force and effect, ]
the signature of the cerifying oficer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company rmay be facsimie thereof,”

I, R.A. Plerser. Secratary of SAFECQ INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of the By-l.aws and of a Reschuion of the
Board of Directers of this comoration, and of a Power of Altomey issued pursuant thereto, are True and corect, and that both the By-Laws, the Resclutien and the

Power of Aterrey are still in full force and affect.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | nave hersunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said comporation

this lib- 04 w, day of SEP , zma .

N2 2P

R.A. PIERSON, SECRETARY

3-1J0HSAES 0 B A regstared Irademark of SAFECO Loparaion
1RO POF
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